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Mr. Alan Shardelow, 13, Westward Rise, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan, CF62 6PL

Mr. Alan Shardelow, 13, Westward Rise, Barry, Vale of Glamorgan, CF62 6PL

13, Westward Rise, Barry
Two storey extension to rear ground floor kitchen/lounge first floor bedroom with ensuite.  Porch extension to include cloak room and WC

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site is located at No.13 Westward Rise, within the settlement boundary of Barry. The site relates to a one and a half storey, semi-detached dwelling which is set back from the road frontage with off-street car parking to the front. 

Bron Awelon is sited to the east with very little screening along the rear boundary resulting in the rear elevation of the semi-detached dwellings being highly visible. The site is situated within the Barry Garden Suburb Conservation Area. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks consent for the erection of a porch, to be sited to the front elevation of the dwelling and a two storey extension to be sited to the rear. The proposed porch also includes the provision of a toilet and measures approximately 5.3 metres in width, by 1.7 metres in depth, with a monopitch roof 3.7 metres in height at its apex. 
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The proposed rear extension will provide a lounge at ground floor level and a bedroom with en-suite bathroom at first floor level. The extension measures approximately 7.6 metres in width, by 4 metres in depth, with a pitched roof 7.1 metres in height at its apex. The extension meets the ridge of the existing dwelling, however is asymmetrical in terms of its design with the eaves height being lower adjacent to the adjoining semi-detached dwelling. Proposed materials are render with a slate roof to match the existing dwelling. 
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PLANNING HISTORY

1979/00778

CONSULTATIONS

Barry Town Council
were consulted on 24 November 2014, their response sent 3 December 2014 states no objection.

Ward Members were consulted on 24 November 2014, no responses have been received to date.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 24 November 2014. One letter of objection has been received, their comments based on the originally submitted plans are summarised below: 

· Existing extension already creates a shadow onto rear garden.


· Two storey extension will block natural light to rear garden, lounge and bedroom.


· Loss of view from first floor window.
 

· Loss of privacy / overlooking.


· Porch extension is not inkeeping with style of adjoining dwelling and others in the area. 

Further comments were received based on the amended plans:

· The amendment to the angle of the roof will not alter the pitch height of the roof.
 

· Roof will still block sun, light and warmth.
 

· Light is already affected by extension at No.17.


· Pitched roof is at an obtuse angle which would look odd.
 

· Loss of view.


· Affect selling price. 

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Policy:

POLICY ENV17 – PROTECTION OF BUILT AND HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT

POLICY ENV20 – DEVELOPMENT IN CONSERVATION AREAS

POLICY ENV27 – DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’
With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, July 2014) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2014)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity standards 

· Barry Garden Suburb Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 

Issues

The primary issues in the consideration of this application are the impact of the proposed development on the character of the existing dwelling, the visual amenities of the Conservation Area and the residential amenity of the neighbouring dwellings. 

Visual Amenity 

The application site consists of a pair of semi-detached dwellings which are relatively uniform in terms of their scale and design. The front boundary of the adjoining semi is more enclosed including a fence along the front boundary, however there are no enclosures along the front boundary of the application site. Nonetheless, both dwellings are highly visible within the streetscene. 

The rear of the application site is highly visible due to the siting of the highway at Bron Awelon to the west, the slight difference in levels and there being limited screening along the rear boundary. Consequently, the proposed rear extension will be visible, particularly when approaching the site from the south west. 

There are relatively large two storey extensions sited to the rear of the neighbouring semis, with gable projections and therefore even though the adjoining semi only consists of a single storey extension, the proposed rear extension will not appear out of character with the surrounding area.  

The proposed rear extension will replace an existing flat roof single storey extension. The provision of a flat roof is not generally encouraged and also differs to the existing single extension at the adjoining dwelling (No.15). 

The rear extension proposes an asymmetrical design, however it is noted that this design reduces the impact on the adjoining semi which will be discussed further in the residential amenity section below. Nevertheless, the rear elevation of the proposed extension is viewed at an angle and not directly from the rear of the site. Furthermore, the extension will not project any further to the rear than the existing single extension.

Thus, although the rear extension is visible from outside the application site it is not considered that the proposed development will detrimentally affect the character of the Barry Garden Suburb Conservation Area and therefore is considered acceptable in terms of its scale, design and materials. 

The proposed porch to the front elevation would materially affect the uniformity of the semi-detached dwellings and will result in a considerable alteration to the front elevation of the dwelling. The existing semi-detached dwellings retain much of their original character and therefore the introduction of the proposed single extension will detrimentally affect the character of the dwellings. Although the streetscene consists of a variety of different house styles, there are a group of dwellings surrounding the application site (to the north and west), which are similar in design and retain their cottage appearance. It is noted that some of those dwellings have undertaken front extensions, however these are much smaller porches/extensions than that currently proposed. On this basis, it is considered that a small scale porch extension may be considered acceptable. 

Whilst it is noted that the dwellings to the east (No’s 9 and 11) include flat roof extensions to the front elevation, these dwellings differ in design terms to the application dwelling and their context is considered to be materially different when read in connection with dwellings further to the east of the site. 

It is considered that the uniformity of the group of dwellings of this design positively contributes to the character of the conservation are and significant alterations to the frontage of one of them could erode this pleasant uniformity, adversely impacting upon the character of the conservation area.  Consequently, it is considered that the element would fail to comply with Policies ENV20 and ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan, and as such the element is removed by condition.

Residential Amenity 

The proposed front extension is set off the boundary with both the adjoining semi-detached dwelling and the neighbouring dwelling, No.11. There are also no windows proposed to the side elevations. 

The proposed rear development extends the full width of the existing dwelling, proposing an eaves height of 2.6 metres adjacent to No.11 and 3.9 metres on the boundary with No.15. The original submission proposed a two storey extension with a symmetrical design, however it was considered that the increase in height of the side wall adjacent to the boundary would have a detrimental overbearing impact on the occupants of No.15. The scheme has subsequently been amended to the current proposal. The amendment retains the height of the existing side wall along the boundary with No.15 resulting in an asymmetrical roof slope. Taking into consideration that the wall along the boundary remains the same as existing, with the roof significantly sloping away from the boundary, the amended proposal is not considered to have an overbearing impact on the neighbours at No.15. 

Concerns have been raised by the adjoining dwelling that the ridge height remains the same even though the eaves height has been reduced and therefore will have a detrimental impact on their property. It is recognised that the ridge remains the same, however the ridge of the proposed extension is sited approximately 4 metres from their boundary which is considered to be sufficient enough to overcome any overbearing impact. Further concerns were expressed in regard to the existing single storey extension already casting a shadow onto their rear garden, which will be exacerbated by the proposed extension, however it is not considered that the impact on the neighbours will be significantly more than the existing situation. 

Whilst it is acknowledged that a symmetrical design would be preferred, it is considered that the need to address the overbearing impact outweighs the visual impact and therefore an asymmetrical design is preferred to a symmetrical design which would detrimentally affect the residential amenity of the neighbours. 

There are no windows proposed to the side elevations, with one window at first floor level therefore the privacy of the neighbouring dwellings will not be adversely affected. The development will result in a first floor window being closer to the boundary with No.1 Bron Awelon, however not to a detrimental level considering the angle of the dwellings. 

Additional concerns expressed by the neighbour relate to loss of view and the effect on selling price, however these are not planning considerations and therefore cannot be considered as part of this application. In addition concerns regarding the impact of an existing extension at No.17 Westward Rise. 

The dwelling to the east, No.11 Westward Rise is slightly set back from the application dwelling however it is not considered that their residential amenity will be adversely affected. 

Amenity Space 

The proposed rear extension is sited above the existing ground floor extension, however the footprint will be increased in width. Nonetheless, the proposal will not result in a significant reduction in amenity space and therefore sufficient amenity space remains to serve the dwelling in compliance with the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance on ‘Amenity Standards’. 

Parking 

It is considered that vehicles will still be capable of parking on the existing driveway with the proposed front extension and therefore off-street car parking will not be affected. 

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to Policies ENV 17 ‘Protection of the Built and Historic Environment’, ENV 20 ‘Development in Conservation Areas’ and ENV 27 ‘Design of New Developments’ the proposed development is considered acceptable in terms of scale, design, siting and materials and will not adversely affect the character of the existing dwelling, the visual amenities of the surrounding area or the residential amenity of the neighbouring dwellings. 

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
This consent shall only relate to the amended plans reference 048-1/D Rev A, 048-2/D Rev A and 048-3/D Rev A received on 22 December 2014 and the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with these details.


Reason:


To ensure a satisfactory form of development and for the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.

3.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013, or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, no windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in any elevation of the extension hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To safeguard the privacy of adjoining occupiers, and to ensure compliance with Policies ENV20 and ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

4.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, this consent shall only relate to the proposed rear extension, and this consent shall not relate to the proposed extension to the front elevation shown on the submitted plans.  Any alternative means of providing a porch extension shall be in accordance with a scheme that shall first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason: 


To protect the character of the pair of semi-detached properties and the visual amenities of the Barry Garden Suburb Conservation Area in compliance with Policies ENV 20 and ENV 27 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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